Gregg County Historical Commission
Norman W. Black, D.D.S. 417 Mobberly Avenue ' Phone
Chairman Longview, Texas 75602 9057572261

October 13, 1991

Frances Rickard, Director
Local History Progranms
Texas Historical Commission
P. 0. Box 12276

Austin, Texas 78711

Ret Reguests for Official Texas Historical Marker and Official Texas
Grave Marker for John Ben Shepperd.

Dear Frances:

The Gregg County Historical (ommission would like to erect an 0fficlal
Texas Historical Marker commemorating the life of John Ben Shepperd, I
know you are intimately aware of Mr. Shepperd's great contributions to
the State of Texas as Secretary of State, Attorney CGeneral and in the
field of historical preservation. It is our feeling that a man of his
stature and prominence is deskrving of a marker which we would like to
Place in hls hometown of Gladewater, and request the waiver of the 20
year rule.

The Gladewater Historical Society would like this historical marker dedica-
ted on May 1, 1992, the first day of the three day "Gusher Days" celebra-
tien.

Therefore, I am enclosing an application with biographical data which
will appear in the new Handbook of Texas. Also enclosed are copies of
Mr. Shepperd's obituaries, pertinent articles, and an unedited version
of his vita. A photograph of the proposed site of the proposed marker
is included. '

Also, John Ben's widow, Mamie S. Shepperd, would like to have an Official
Texas Historical Grave Marker for John Ben's grave in the Shepperd Family
Cemetery in Gladewater. The waiving of the 20 year rule is also requested
for the same reasons as for the historical marker. However, no specific
dedication date for the grave marker is requested. I am enclosing an ap-
plication for the grave marker.

Sincerely,

7/,

Norman W. Black, D.D.S.

Enc,



ArrricatioN ForMm
Orriciar Texas HISTORICAL MARKER

This marker is for (title or subject): _John Ben Shepperd
Marker location (street address and city, or specific directions from nearest town on state hi ghway map):

-Shepperd Family Cemetery on grounds of Shepperd Home; 2+ miles south_of
Gladewater on Country Club Road at 014 Highway 135 (west side of Jjunction),
Gregg ,

County:

Distance and direction of marker topic from marker site (if applicable):
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APPROVAL OF COUNTY HISTORICAL COMMISSION

The apptication and narrative history must be approved by he counly historical comnission before forwarding to
the Texas Historical Commission.

Chair’sSignature:M il , ._.g_{_- __bawe: SO -r2-97

The CHC chair autontatically will receive alf copies of correspondence regarding this marker project.

PERMISSTON OF OWNER FOR MARKER PLACEMENT

Permission for placement of a marker must be obtained by the property owner. Please provide the name of a
contact person if the owner is an instilition, (5rgﬂniZg1li0n, or public entity. This section need not be completed if
the marker is to be placed on right-of-way maintained by the State Department of Flighways and Public Transpor-
tation, :

Name: _John Ben Shepperd Estate

Contactperson(ifapplicable):  Mamie S Shepperd, Ind. Executrix
Mailingaddress:__ Route 3, Box 298

Gladewater, Texas 75647-9332 Phone: 903-845-4546

Owner’sSignature: /;} lergnieo. %A_/J et
\d u r/“-’ i —

Do you wish to receive copies of all correspondence concerning this marker application? &l Yes [J No

To whom should the request for payment be addressed?
Name: Mamie S. Shepperd

(Provide contact person if payee is an instilu tion, organization, or public entity.)
Mailingaddress: Route 3, Box 298

Gladewatier, Texas 75647-9332 Phone: 903-845-4546
Does this person wish to receive copies of all other correspondence concerning this application? [ Yes [ Np

Is there anyone else to whom all correspondence concerning this marker application should be addressed?
{One additional name and address only, please.)

Name:
Mailing address: '

Phone:

SHIPPINGINSTRUCTIONS ‘

Inorder to facilitate delivery of the marker, neither post office box numbers nor rural route numbers can be
accepted. If the marker is (o be placed on the highway right-of-way, it will be shipped directly to the district
highway engineer. :

(over)



Name: Mamie S. Sheppérd
Strectaddress:__Country Club Road at the intersection of old Kilgore Hwy{ald SH._135)
Gladewater, Texas 75647-9332 Phone:_903-845-4546

TYPE AND SIZE OF MARKER DESIRED (please check one)
Subject Markers

This Lype of marker is solely educational in nature and Convtyq no legal restrictions to the property. Subject
markers are appropriate for topics such as cemeteries, church congregalions, busincsses, persons, events, and
institutions. These markers should not be atlached to buildings. If the marker is lo be attached Lo a surface Ulhc
than the foundry-provided posl, please provide the requested information in the space below.

A 167 x 127 grave marker (comes with mounting bar) $225
[ 27" x 42" marker with post $750
[} 27" x 42" marker without post (sce below) $700
[} 18" x 28" marker with post : $450
[._.] 18" x 28" mmk(r wilhout post kqu below) L4000

lf noton p()st, to what (block of granile, gatepost, ctc.) will the marker be attached?
Type of material? (wood, stone, etc.)

Recorded Texas Historic Landmark Markers

Markers conveying the Recorded Texas Historic Landmark (RTHL) designation are reserved solely for hisloric
structures deemed worthy of preservalion for their archileclural integrily and historical associations, Thc RTHL
designation does carry a measure of legal prolection for the struclure {(sce Marker Policies 13 through 18). The
most commonly used marker for conveying this designation is the medailion and plate (also referred toasa
“building marker); however, the 18" x 28" or 27" x 42" size marker may be ordered for those who wish a grealer
amount of hislorical information to appear in the marker lext, Carcful atiention should be paid so as not o
damage historic building material if the marker is 1o be mounled dlrectiy onlo t]\c structure. The THC slaff can
provide allernale ideas for mounting upon requcsl

[ Medallion and 16" x 12" plate with p()sl $350
LJ Medallion and 16" x 12" plate without post (see below) $300
(J 27" x 42" marker with post 750
[ 27" x 42" marker without post (see below) . $700
[ 18" x 28" marker wilh post o $450
[1J 18" x 28" market wilhout post (see below) $400

If not on posl, to what (building, gate, ctc.) will the marker be attached?

T)J'p" of material? (wood, stone, otc.)

Additional items, including paperweights, directional signs, and replacement parls for 1936 markcrs arc avmi-
able. Please contact the State Marker I'rogram for a separale order form. -

Before forwarding your material to the Texas Historical Commission, please check tu make sure you've included
the following 1£ems Incomplete applications camwt be considered.

v Compl(ricdl application form si gncd by the county _hislorical comunission

¥' narrative history with footnotes and bibliography

v photograph of the proposed marker location

v/ map indicating marker focation and other sites related to the marker lopic

v historic photo of property and current photographs of all clevations (RTHL markers only)

Mail completed applications ot
State Marker Program, Texas Hislorical C()mmlssnun
- P.O. Box 12276, Austin, Texas 78711
- 512/463-6100



A AT Ui o AR A

DAINGERFIELD

14 T p.BY
b » i\;ﬂ (’. " .
] Wb " h . i
& K oswcirniELy

STATE PARKS !

- _' ....... . v 0&-_ ~
:Esuna' ] )3 %

" [} \

| a0 . E!."C wafl ook JENKINS i {l."b &
._,w;- =l 3 A £
N o P &7 '
ArWINNSBORO & wi
g -2\ Fing-

VIEW

PERRYVRLL

LASEBATER
.

‘¥
e -
-

4%
HELLYVILLE

&4 K} 1972
&6 ‘
“"‘““°“‘ﬁ
o )
ozt

S'LONGVIEW
Y . X
,' .ZBI T.
“

v E
B stann

757 & %

LAXE,
CHEROKEE,

ORI Y \J
a0 3R
Rt
Ay

.\ HENRYS
[tic) \ CHAPEL

2\ 18- ¥
Y \’.\ , - - *,

]



TIONED

b]

*O0L
v
BEDS
"HONES

11

NG
DJACENT

TMANRERD.

LTy

s

PE L ARE u“/’i\“

- (=]
i é 2R fu‘?
—mavaron -3

L —

1 14

£H)

L

455, 5y

Dy

uEr 2,

18

L
L
ef/a,g' %

7

TPreReied Tile EET
Tokn Bonm %G Pt ac. 1987

-

ADEWA

& .V AR

¥ cnesmar

0

UL

1.6

“:

R Sh AL,

T

p——

el

e

]
3 LOMGVIEW Mwtr

5
£

BABE RELITH
BALL PK,

2 [YTpIT]

P TN Gl

SifeoF

repeEd

1 Rights Reserved

/

o

.
‘a
!



CURTIS TUNNELL
EXECUTIYE DIRECTOR

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

P.0. BOX 12276 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 (512)463-6100
Novenber 5, 1991

Dr. Norman Black, Chair

Gregg County Historical Conmission
417 Mobberly Avenue

Longviaw, TX 75602

RE: JOHN BEN SHEPPERD
Grave Marker

Dear Dr. Black:

We have received the above-referenced marker application. The application will be reviewed
ard evaluated by the Texas Historical Commission staff in the order in which it has been
received. Currently, there is a 2-3 month wait between the time subject marker applications
are received and evaluated. Because applications for Recorded Texas Historic Landmark
designations (RTHLs} require an architectural review in addition to an historical
evaluation, RTHL applications may take slightly longer. Should additional information be
needed for the review, we will contact you and any parties listed below at that time. After
any deficiencies have been corrected, we will send copies of the application to the members
of the State Marker Review Board, who will make the final determination of the topic’s
acceptability for marking.

-We wil] .natify all parties as soon as the marker comittee makes its decision. If the topic
1s approved for marking, payment will be requested at that time. If not approved, the
application will be returned along with a Tetter of explanation.

- Because of the variables involved in the marker process, and because we must coordinate our
orders with the schadule of the contracting Foundry, we suggest that the date of the marker
dedication not be set until the completed marker is received. . :

We appreciate the effort made to record this topic. Should there be any questions about the
status of this marker application, please contact me at the letterhead address and phone
number above.

Sin ]

n Perry
Local History Programs

pc: Mamie S. Shepperd

P.5. Because we must have a narrative that includes footnotes and a bibliography, we can’t
accept the submitted version of the Handbook article. However, there should have been an
earlier version of the Handbook of Texas article with footnotes. Please submit that as soon
‘as possible. Also, please submit a photo of proposed marker location. ‘

Yt State Apercy Jfon Sirtaic Sresewation



" CURTISTUNNELL
‘ EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR -

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION

PO BOX!ZZ?& o .. AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 - (512)463-6100 L
o Februaxy 10 1992 | |

Mamie S. Shepperd -
 Route 3, Box 298 - —
Gladewater, Texas 75647- 9332

: Dear Mrs. Shepperd: '_ -

It is an honor for me to announce that the State Marker Review Board has reviewed and
approved an Official Texas Historical Marker for John Ben Shepperd for placement at
his grave in the Shepperd Family Cemetery near Gladewater. A marker for John Ben
Shepperd, sponsored by the Gladewater Historical Society, to be placed in front of the
o Frrst State Bank Building in Gladewater also was approved

Payment for the marker is due at this time. The Offrcral Texas Hlstorlcal Grave Marker
- you requested costs $225, so a check in that amount, made payable to the Texas - '
Historical Commission, should be mailed to the letterhead address at your earhest :
convenience. :

. Once payment is received, our staff will prepare the inscription, and a copy will be sent
~ - to you and any other parties listed below for review. The mscrlptron will not be wntten :
- until after payment is rece1ved '

‘ The Texas Hlstoncal Cornrmssmn is honored to be able to play a part in comrnemoratmg

- the contributions of John Ben Shepperd It is particularly significant that this marker has

“ been approved during the 30th anniversary year of the Texas historical marker program,

-~ which he had such a vital role in developmg Please do not hesitate to contact me 1f you
- have any questlons _ : .

- Sincerely,

- :._Frances.chkard Drrector
'-'_Local Hrstory Programs o

o -ec: Dr. Norman Black, Gregg CHC (/

B (/é d/(m‘? L//yefzq/ /o,z 7/ /cmcr/ cesoroclior: L
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MARKER DEDICATION
ANNOUNCEMENT

If you would like your marker dedication listed in the Calendar of Eventsin the
agency’s monthly newsletter, The Medallion, please complete the following
items and return this form to the State Marker Program.

The form must be submitted no later than the 15th of the month that is two
months prior to the month of the dedication. For example, information for a

‘dedication in January should be turned in no later than November 15; for a May

dedication, the form should be submitted no later than March 15.

John B Sh d M
TITLE OF MARKER: S ohn Ben Shepperd Grave Narker

COUNTY:

Gregg

CITY OR COMMUN|TY: _ Gladewater

DATE OF DEDICATION: __ Me¥ 1, 1992

bPr. Norman W. Black

PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM:
: _ ~ Name
417 Mobberly Ave.

Address
Longview, Texas 75602

City, Zip Code
(903) 757-2261

Area Code and Telephone Number

MAILTO: State Marker Program
Texas Historical Commission
P.O. Box 12276
Austin, TX 78711

NOTE: This form replaces all previous marker dedication announcement forms.
Please discard all earlier forms. ' :

12-87



Texas Historical Commission Staff (CIB), 7/21/92, revised 10/19/92
Official Texas Historical Grave Marker
Gregg County (Job #06492)
Location: Shepperd Family Cemetery, Country Club Rd. & SH 135, 2.5 mi. S of
Gladewater _

_ JOHN BEN SHEPPERD*
- (OCTOBER 19,1915-MARCH 8,1990)***

" GLADEWATER NATIVE JOHN BEN

'SHEPPERD WAS APPOINTED TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE IN 195QELECTED
ATTORNEY GENERAL IN 1952 AND 1954,
HE RETIRED FROM PUBLIC OFFICE IN

1957 AND MOVED TO ODESSAJE BE-
CAME A PROMINENT INSURANCE,
BANKING,AND PETROLEUM EXECUTIVE,AT
THE REQUEST OF GOVERNORS AND
PRESIDENTS,HE SERVED ON 7 STATE

~ AND NATIONAL BOARDS,INCLUDING THOSE

CONCERNED WITH THE ARTS AND

HISTORIC PRESERVATION;HE WAS TEXAS

" AND U.SJAYCEES PRES_IDENT,*“ |

RECORDED - 1992*+*
*1/2 inch lettering

**3/8 inch lettering
***1/4 inch lettering



JOHN BEN SHEFPPERD
(OCTOBER 19, 1915-MARCH 8, 1990)

GLADEWATER NATIVE JOHN BEN SHEPPERD
WAS APPOINTED TEXAS SECRETARY OF
STATE IN 1950. ELECTED IN 1952 AND
1954 AS ATTORNEY GENERAL, HE RETIRED
FROM PUBLIC OFFICE IN 1957 AND
MOVED TO ODESSA. HE BECAME A
PROMINENT INSURANCE, BANKING AND
PETROLEUM EXECUTIVE. A TIRELESS
VOLUNTEER, HE SERVED ON 7 STATE AND
NATIONAL BOARDS AT THE REQUEST OF
GOVERNORS AND PRESIDENTS. HE WAS
TEXAS AND U. S. JAYCEES PRESIDENT

AND ORGANIZED THE STATE'S ARTS

AND HISTORICAL MARKING AGENCIES.
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JOHN BEN SHEPPERD
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